from right-of-use asset depreciation and others depreciation and amortization expenses;

i) Grouping in the statement of cash flows, under operating activities, of R$ 5,030 for the
year ended December 31, 2022, to better reflect the cash impact arising from payments of
tax financing; and

j) Reclassification in the parent company's statement of value added of R$ 61,795, R$
4,662, and (R$ 2,078) for the year ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022,
respectively, from the line item "materials, electricity, outsourced services and others" to
"share of profit (loss) of  equity-accounted investees."

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

39

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

The tables below present the adjustments and reclassifications resulting from the matters
outlined above:

 Parent Company Consolidated

Statements of financial position

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 201,211 - 201,211 203,778 - 203,778

Restricted financial investments 11 - 11 11 55,619 55,630

Accounts receivable 122,539 - 122,539 122,539 - 122,539

Inventories 39,403 - 39,403 39,403 - 39,403

Advances to suppliers 5,686 - 5,686 5,788 - 5,788

Recoverable taxes 124,643 - 124,643 124,643 - 124,643

Contract retention 19,145 - 19,145 19,145 - 19,145

Derivative financial instruments 92,957 - 92,957 92,957 - 92,957

Prepaid expenses 134,790 - 134,790 134,790 - 134,790

Other current assets 5,055 - 5,055 5,057 - 5,057

Total current assets 745,440 - 745,440 748,111 55,619 803,730

Noncurrent

Restricted financial investments - - - 2,381,088 (55,619) 2,325,469

Prepaid expenses 224,643 - 224,643 224,643 - 224,643

Judicial deposits 319 - 319 319 - 319
Deferred income tax and social

contribution 191,886 2,820 194,706 191,886 2,820 194,706

Contract retention 21,001 - 21,001 21,001 - 21,001

Right of use assets 216,620 (5,883) 210,737 23,280 (5,883) 17,397

Investments 954,989 - 954,989 - - -

Property, plant and equipment 804,957 - 804,957 1,694,690 - 1,694,690

Intangible assets 2,263 - 2,263 2,263 - 2,263

Total noncurrent assets 2,416,678 (3,063) 2,413,615 4,539,170 (58,682) 4,480,488

Total assets 3,162,118 (3,063) 3,159,055 5,287,281 (3,063) 5,284,218

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

40

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

 Parent Company Consolidated

As

originally
stated

12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

As

originally
stated

12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

Liabilities

Current

Trade payables 76,962 - 76,962 125,439 - 125,439

Leases liabilities 76,006 2,410 78,416 8,113 2,410 10,523

Loans and borrowings 273,733 - 273,733 343,629 - 343,629

Payroll and related charges 66,784 - 66,784 66,838 - 66,838

Taxes and contributions payable 24,963 - 24,963 24,963 - 24,963

Contractual fines 52,566 - 52,566 52,566 - 52,566

Tax financing 2,063 - 2,063 2,063 - 2,063

Related parties 88,176 - 88,176 - - -

Derivative financial instruments 25,601 - 25,601 25,601 - 25,601

Total current liabilities 686,854 2,410 689,264 649,212 2,410 651,622

Noncurrent

Trade payables 4,306 - 4,306 4,306 - 4,306

Provision for legal proceedings 1,005 - 1,005 1,005 - 1,005

Lease liabilities 150,113 - 150,113 11,704 - 11,704

Loans and borrowings 2,490,245 - 2,490,245 4,791,459 - 4,791,459

Tax financing 5,499 - 5,499 5,499 - 5,499

Total noncurrent liabilities 2,651,168 - 2,651,168 4,813,973 - 4,813,973

Shareholders’ equity (Deficit)

Share capital 57,671 - 57,671 57,671 - 57,671

Accumulated losses (233,575) (5,473) (239,048) (233,575) (5,473) (239,048)

Total equity (175,904) (5,473) (181,377) (175,904) (5,473) (181,377)

Total liabilities and equity 3,162,118 (3,063) 3,159,055 5,287,281 (3,063) 5,284,218

 Parent Company Consolidated

Statements of profit or loss

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

Net revenue from sales and services 1,103,636 - 1,103,636 1,103,636 - 1,103,636
Cost of sales and services rendered (880,309) (5,883) (886,192) (871,431) (5,883) (877,314)

Gross profit 223,327 (5,883) 217,444 232,205 (5,883) 226,322

Operating revenue (expenses)
Administrative expenses (98,092) - (98,092) (102,286) - (102,286)
Other operating revenue (expense) (45,480) - (45,480) (45,092) - (45,092)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees 61,795 - 61,795 - - -

Profit before financial income (costs) and tax 141,550 (5,883) 135,667 84,827 (5,883) 78,944

Finance income (costs) (608,806) (2,410) (611,216) (552,083) (2,410) (554,493)

Loss before income tax and social contribution (467,256) (8,293) (475,549) (467,256) (8,293) (475,549)

Current and deferred income tax and social contribution 176,729 2,820 179,549 176,729 2,820 179,549

Loss for the year (290,527) (5,473) (296,000) (290,527) (5,473) (296,000)

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

41

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

 Parent Company Consolidated

Statements of cash flows

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated
12/31/2024

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated
12/31/2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax and social contribution (467,256) (8,293) (475,549) (467,256) (8,293) (475,549)
Interest on restricted financial investments - - - - (55,619) (55,619)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 71,773 5,883 77,656 5,270 5,883 11,153
Appropriation of costs incurred to fulfill contracts with

customers (prepaid expenses) - 66,774 66,774 - 66,774 66,774
Cost incurred to fulfill contracts with customers (prepaid

expenses) (225,586) (66,774) (292,360) (225,586) (66,774) (292,360)
Interest on loans, leases and exchange variance 732,732 2,410 735,142 731,347 2,410 733,757
(Gain) loss on hedge transactions and derivatives (1,537) 1,537 - (1,537) 1,537 -

Net cash flows used in operating activities  (583,607) 1,537 (582,070) (402,525) (54,082) (456,607)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of restricted financial investments - - - (2,380,709) 279,499 (2,101,210)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (597,382) - (597,382) (3,016,070) 279,499 (2,736,571)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of hedge transactions and derivatives 86,720 (1,537) 85,183 86,720 (1,537) 85,183

Net cash flows from financing activities  1,172,103 (1,537) 1,170,566 3,185,564 (1,537) 3,184,027

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (8,886) - (8,886) (233,031) 223,880 (9,151)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 210,097 - 210,097 212,929 - 212,929

Effect of exchange variance on cash and cash equivalents - - - 223,880 (223,880) -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 201,211 - 201,211 203,778 - 203,778

 Parent Company Consolidated

Statements of cash flows

As
originally

stated
12/31/2023 Adjustment

As
restated
12/31/2023

As
originally

stated
12/31/2023 Adjustment

As
restated
12/31/2023

Operating activities
Appropriation of costs incurred to fulfill contracts with
customers (prepaid expenses) - 40,355 40,355 - 40,355 40,355
Cost incurred to fulfill contracts with customers (prepaid
expenses) (102,898) (40,355) (143,253) (102,898) (40,355) (143,253)
Payment of hedge transactions and derivatives (12,134) 12,134 - (12,134) 12,134 -

Net cash flows from operating activities  37,681 12,134 49,815 32,566 12,134 44,700

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (515,628) - (515,628) (592,049) - (592,049)

Financing activities

Payment of hedge transactions and derivatives - (12,134) (12,134) - (12,134) (12,134)

Net cash flows from financing activities  565,836 (12,134) 553,702 586,492 (12,134) 574,358

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  87,889 - 87,889 27,009 - 27,009

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 122,208 - 122,208 185,920 - 185,920

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 210,097 - 210,097 212,929 - 212,929

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

42

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

   Parent Company   Consolidated

Statements of cash flows

As
originally

stated
12/31/2022

Adjustment

As

restated
12/31/2022

As
originally

stated
12/31/2022

Adjustment

As

restated
12/31/2022

   (Restated)

   (Restated)
 Operating activities

 Appropriation of costs incurred to fulfill contracts with
customers (prepaid expenses)

 -   76.865   76.865   -   76.865   76.865

 Depreciation and amortization  46.987   (16.749)  30.238   48.455   (12.969)  35.486
 Depreciation of right-of-use assets  -   16.749   16.749   -   12.969   12.969
 Cost incurred to fulfill contracts with customers
(prepaid expenses)

  (22.301)   (76.865)   (99.166)   (22.301)  (76.865)   (99.166)

 Tax financing  -   4.477   4.477   -   5.030   5.030
 Increase in tax financing  5.030   (5.030)  -   5.583   (5.583)  -
 Tax financing paid   (553)   553   -   (553)  553   -

 Net cash flows from operating activities   57.314   -   57.314   81.986   -   81.986

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (350.060)   -   (515.628)   (318.502)  -   (318.502)

Net cash flows from financing activities  406.225   (12.134)  553.702   413.128   -   413.128

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  113.479   -   87.889   176.612   -   176.612

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   8.729   -   122.208   9.309   -   9.309
  Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  122.208   -   210.097   185.921   -   185.921

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

43

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

 Parent Company Consolidated

Statements of value added

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

As
originally

stated
12/31/2024 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2024

Total revenue 1,236,880 - 1,236,880 1,236,880 - 1,236,880

Material, electricity, outsourced services and others (91,079) (61,795) (152,874) - - -

Total inputs purchased from third parties (294,513) (61,795) (356,308) (368,717) - (368,717)

Net value added produced 942,367 (61,795) 880,572 868,163 - 868,163

Depreciation and amortization (135,993) (5,883) (141,876) (117,181) (5,883) (123,064)

Net value added produced 806,374 (67,678) 738,696 750,982 (5,883) 745,099

Value added received on transfer
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees  - 61,795 61,795 - - -
Finance income 240,167 776 240,943 - - -
Total value added received on transfer  240,167 62,571 302,738 493,559 776 494,335

Value added to be distributed 1,046,541 (5,107) 1,041,434 1,244,541 (5,107) 1,239,434

Distribution of value added

Total personnel 420,535 - 420,535 421,765 - 421,765

Total taxes, charges and payroll charges 51,116 (2,820) 48,296 50,769 (2,820) 47,949

Total interest on third party capital  865,417 3,186 868,603 1,062,534 3,186 1,065,720

Total return on equity (290,527) (5,473) (296,000) (290,527) (5,473) (296,000)

Total value added distributed 1,046,541 (5,107) 1,041,434 1,244,541 (5,107) 1,239,434

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

44

2. Material accounting policies --Continued

2.14. Restatement of the financial statements – Continued

 Parent Company Parent Company

Statements of value added

As
originally

stated
12/31/2023 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2023

As
originally

stated
12/31/2022 Adjustment

As
restated

12/31/2022

Total revenue 1,019,191 - 1,019,191 887,064 - 887,064

Material, electricity, outsourced services and others (99,849) (4,662) (104,511) (115,357) 2,078 (113,279)

Total inputs purchased from third parties (194,832) (4,662) (199,494) (177,741) 2,078 (175,663)

Gross value added  824,359 (4,662) 819,697 709,323 2,078 711,401

Depreciation and amortization (81,174) - (81,174) (45,025) - (45,025)

Net value added produced 743,185 (4,662) 738,523 664,298 2,078 666,376

Value added received on transfer
Share of profit (loss) of equity-accounted investees  - 4,662 4,662 - (2,078) (2,078)
Finance income 31,486 - 31,846 26,284 - 26,284
Total value added received on transfer  31,486 4,662 36,148 26,284 (2,078) 24,206

Value added to be distributed 774,671 - 774,671 690,582 - 690,582

Total personnel 306,415 - 306,415 264,784 - 264,784

Total taxes, charges and payroll charges 197,592 - 197,592 207,759 - 207,759

Total interest on third party capital  249,626 - 249,626 142,992 - 142,992

Total return on equity 21,038 - 21,038 75,047 - 75,047

Total value added distributed  774,671 - 774,671 690,582 - 690,582

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

45

3. Cash and cash equivalents and restricted financial investments

  Parent Company Consolidated

  12/31/2024 12/31/2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2024 12/31/2023 12/31/2022

   (Restated)

Cash and bank deposits 21,210 18,063 1 23,777 20,895 1
Cash equivalents 180,001 192,034 122,207 180,001 192,034 185,919

Total cash and cash equivalents 201,211 210,097 122,208 203,778 212,929 185,920

Current restricted financial investments 11 390 - 55,630 390 -
Noncurrent restricted financial investments - - 6,778 2,325,469 - 6,778

Total restricted financial investments 11 390 6,778 2,381,099 390 6,778

 201,222 210,487 128,986 2,584,877 213,319 192,698

The balance of cash and cash equivalents denotes financial investments held in top-tier financial
institutions with immediate liquidity. These can be redeemed at any time, are readily convertible
into a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These
primarily include investments in Bank Deposit Certificates (CDBs). As of December 31, 2024, the
average yield on cash equivalents is 96.0% of the average CDI rate (100% as of December 31,
2023 and 103% as of December 31, 2022).

The restricted financial investments were entered into as a hedge instrument for the offering

[…]

December 29, 2023, an estimated average effective rate of 9% was indicated for the year
2024, and in 2022, according to the publication dated December 30, 2023, an estimated
average effective rate of 12.25% was indicated for the year 2023 Additionally, in sensitivity
tests for more severe scenarios, we considered increases (decreases) in the average CDI
rate of approximately 25% and 50%.

• Foreign exchange rate risk: In the probable scenario, based on market expectations
according to data published by BACEN on December 27, 2024, an estimated average
exchange rate of 5.90 was projected for the year 2025. In 2023, according to the publication
dated December 29, 2023, an estimated average exchange rate of 5.00 was indicated for
the year 2024, and in 2022, according to the publication dated December 30, 2023, an
estimated average exchange rate of 5.27 was indicated for the year 2023. Additionally, in
sensitivity tests for more severe scenarios, we considered increases (decreases) in the
average dollar rate of approximately 25% and 50%.

Analysis of financial liabilities scenarios:

2024

Risk factor
Amounts of

Balance
12/31/2024

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2024
-50% -25%

Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Commercial papers CDI 169,105 169,105 12,471 18,707 24,943 31,179 37,414
Loans CDI 167,319 167,319 12,340 18,510 24,680 30,849 37,019
Foreign loans and borrowings USD 4,886,363 789,396 (2,557,644) (1,389,337) (228,925) 935,435 2,099,794

Net impact   (2,532,833) (1,352,120) (179,302) 997,463 2,174,227

Rates used CDI
 7.38% 11.06% 14.75% 18.44% 22.13%

Rates used USD   2.95 4.43 5.9 7.38 8.85

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

77

21. Financial instruments--Continued

2023

Risk factor
Amounts of

Balance
12/31/2023

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2023
-50% -25%

Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Commercial papers CDI 1,033,897 1,033,897 46,525 69,788 93,051 116,313 139,576
Loans CDI 251,241 251,241 11,306 16,959 22,612 28,265 33,918
Foreign loans and borrowings USD 80,282 16,583 (38,825) (18,097) (2,632) 23,360 44,089

Net impact   19,006 68,650 113,031 167,938 217,583

Rates used CDI
 4.50% 6.75% 9.0% 11.25% 13.50%

Rates used USD   2.5 3.75 5.0 6.25 7.5

2022

Risk factor
Amounts of

Balance
 12/31/2022

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2022
-50% -25%

Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Commercial papers CDI 638,103 638,103 39,084 58,626 78,168 97,710 117,251
Loans CDI 80,489 80,489 4,930 7,395 9,860 12,325 14,790
Foreign loans and borrowings USD 40,456 7,754 (19,986) (9,829) 406 10,621 20,836

Net impact   24,028 56,192 88,434 120,656 152,877

Rates used CDI
 6.13% 9.19% 12.25% 15.31% 18.38%

Rates used USD   2.64 3.95 5.27 6.58 7.9

Analysis of financial assets scenarios

2024

Risk factor
Amounts of

Balance
12/31/2024

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2024
-50% -25%

Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Cash and bank deposits CDI 180,001 180,001 13,275 19,913 26,550 33,188 39,825
Restricted financial investments USD 2,381,099 384,245 (1,247,576) (678,894) (114,054) 452,708 1,019,469

Net impact   (1,234,301) (658,981) (87,504) 485,896 1,059,294

Rate used CDI
 7,38% 11,06% 14,75% 18,44% 22,13%

Rate used USD   2,95 4,43 5,9 7,38 8,85

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued
December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Reais)

78

21. Financial instruments--Continued

e)  Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities -- Continued

2023

Risk factor

Amounts of
Balance

12/31/2023

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2023

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Cash and bank deposits CDI 192,424 192,424 8,659 12,989 17,318 21,648 25,977

Net impact   8,659 12,989 17,318 21,648 25,977

Rate used CDI

 4.50% 6.75% 9.0% 11.25% 13.50%

2022

Risk factor

Amounts of
Balance

12/31/2022

Amounts
exposed as of

12/31/2022

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Cash and bank deposits CDI 192,697 192,697 11,803 17,704 23,605 29,507 35,408

Net impact   11,803 17,704 23,605 29,507 35,408

Rate used CDI
 6.13% 9.19% 12.25% 15.31% 18.38%

The sensitivity analyses were conducted to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market
variables in the Company's financial instruments. The sensitivity analyses above are
established by using assumptions and predictions of future events. Company management
regularly reviews the estimates and assumptions used in the calculations. However, the
settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in significantly different
amounts due to the lack of precision inherent to the analysis process.

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued